

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 19-10815

**ARVILLA STINSON,
as next friend of K.R., a minor,**

Appellant,

v.

TRAMENE MAYE, et al.,

Appellees

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama, Northern Division
District Court Docket No. 2:15-cv-924-WKW**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE
MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION**

**Dana Bolden Hill, Esq.
James R. Seale, Esq.
Hill, Hill, Carter, Franco, Cole & Black, P.C.
31 Inverness Center Pkwy., Suite 120
Birmingham, Alabama 35242
Telephone: (205) 271-1780
Facsimile: (205) 271-1799
dhill@hillhillcarter.com
jrs@hillhillcarter.com
Counsel for Appellee
Montgomery County Board of Education**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons ii

Statement Regarding Oral Argument v

Table of Contents vi

Table of Citations viii

Introduction x

Statement of the Issues 1

Statement of the Case 2

 Procedural History 2

 Statement of Relevant Facts 3

Summary of the Argument 6

Argument 8

I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION’S RESPONSE TO THE ALLEGED HARASSMENT OF K.R. WAS NOT CLEARLY UNREASONABLE IN LIGHT OF KNOWN CIRCUMSTANCES 8

A. The District Court Properly Determined the Montgomery County Board of Education Was Not Deliberately Indifferent to Student-on-Student Sexual Harassment So as to Violate Title IX. 9

B. The Montgomery County Board of Education’s Response to an Alleged Single Instance of Harassment of K.R., Which the District Court Determined Not to Be Deliberately Indifferent as a Matter of Law, Did Not Yield the Systemic Effect of Denying K.R. Equal Access to its Educational Programs 23

Conclusion 27

Certificate of Compliance 29

Certificate of Service 30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Caver v. Cent. Alabama Electric Cooperative</i> , 845 F.3d 1135 (11 th Cir. 2017)	8
* <i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	6-10, 12-16, 19, 21, 23-24, 27
<i>Doe on behalf of Doe v. Dallas Independent School District</i> , 153 F.3d 211 (5 th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Doe v. Bibb County School District</i> , 126 F.Supp. 3d 1366 (M.D. Ga. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 688 F. App'x 791 (11 th Cir. 2017)(<i>per curiam</i>)	22
<i>Doe v. School Board of Broward County, Florida</i> , 604 F.3d 1248 (11 th Cir. 2010)	9, 22-23
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60, 112 S.Ct. 1028 (1992)	8
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	6, 9, 13, 16, 23, 27
* <i>Hawkins v. Sarasota County School Board</i> , 322 F.3d 1279 (11 th Cir. 2003)	10-11, 23-24
* <i>Hill v. Cundiff</i> , 797 F.3d 948 (11 th Cir. 2015)	9, 19, 21
<i>J.F.K. v. Troup County School District</i> , 678 F.3d 1254 (11 th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Rex v. West Virginia School of Osteopathic Medicine</i> , 119 F.Supp. 3d 542 (S.D.W. Va. 2015)	22

Sauls v. Pierce County School District,
399 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2005) 6

Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas,
500 U.S. 322 (1991) 8

**Williams v. Board of Regents of the University of Georgia*,
477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007) 17-18

Statutes and Code Sections

20 U.S.C. §1681 8-9, 12

20 U.S.C. §1687 12

Alabama Code §13a-6-61(a)(3)(1975) 25

Alabama Code §13a-6-62(a)(1975) 25-26

Alabama Code §13a-6-70(c)(1975) 25

Alabama Code §15-19-1 (1975) 26

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 8
